

Case No. A11-644
Case No. A11-1471

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Roger Anda, Elizabeth J. Anda and
James H. Martin, LLC; Betty Anda,
Roger Anda, Kathleen Martin and
James Martin,

Appellants,

vs.

City of Brainerd,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gerald W. Von Korff, #113232
RINKE NOONAN
1015 West St. Germain Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

Attorneys for Appellants

George C. Hoff, #45846
HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, PA.
160 Flagship Corporate Center
775 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i, ii
I. THE COURTS HAVE AFFORDED DEFERENCE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS.....	1
II. SECTION 429.031 DOES NOT PLAINLY AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNMENT TO PETITION ITSELF	5
III. BRAINERD'S RELIANCE ON A SUBSEQUENT PAYMENT AGREEMENT IS UNSUSTAINABLE	9
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Billigmeier v. County of Hennepin 428 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 1988)	1, 2, 5
City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line R.R. 742 N.W.2d 690, 699 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	3
Coleman v. Ritchie 762 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. 2009)	4
Governmental Research Bureau, Inc. v. St. Louis County 258 Minn. 350, 357, 104 N.W.2d 411, 416 (1960)	2
Herman v. City of Omaha 106 N. W. 693 (Nebr. 1906)	7
Independent School Dist. v. Kenyon 411 N.W.2d 545, 549 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	4
Isles Wellness, Inc. v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co. 703 N.W.2d 513, 523 (Minn. 2005)	4
Mankato Citizens Tel. Co. v. Comm'r of Taxation 275 Minn. 107, 112, 145 N.W.2d 313, 317 (1966)	2
Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents 683 N.W.2d 274, 288-289 (Minn. 2004)	3, 4
State v. Hartmann 700 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2005)	1, 5
State v. Loge 608 N.W.2d 152, 157 (Minn. 2000)	1, 5
Stoecker v. Moeglein 269 Minn. 19, 22-23, 129 N.W.2d 793, 796 (1964)	5
Weiler v. Ritchie 788 N.W.2d 879, 885 (Minn. 2010)	4

RULES/STATUTES/LAWS:

Minn. Stat. § 429.031 subdiv. 1 9
Minn. Stat. § 429.061 10
Minn. Stat. § 435.19 subdiv. 2 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Op. Att'y Gen. No. 54, at 103-05 (Jan. 5, 1960) 5
Op. Att'y Gen. No. 56, 133 (June 30, 1936) 7
